
 
 

v1 2015 

AGENDA  
 

Meeting Police and Crime Committee 

Date Thursday 5 October 2017 

Time 10.00 am 

Place Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 
Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found at  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee  
 
Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live at 
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts where you can also view past 
meetings. 
 
Members of the Committee 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Sian Berry AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Unmesh Desai AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 

Len Duvall AM 
Florence Eshalomi AM 
Susan Hall AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
Peter Whittle AM 

 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chairman of the Committee to deal with the 

business listed below.  

Ed Williams, Executive Director of Secretariat 
Wednesday 27 September 2017 

 
Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559; Email: teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 
Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
For media enquiries please contact Mary Dolan, External Relations Officer on 020 7983 4603.   
Email: mary.dolan@london.gov.uk.  If you have any questions about individual items please contact 
the author whose details are at the end of the report.  
 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda.  A guide for the press and public on attending and reporting meetings of local 
government bodies, including the use of film, photography, social media and other means is available 
at www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.  
 
There is access for disabled people, and induction loops are available.  There is limited underground 
parking for orange and blue badge holders, which will be allocated on a first-come first-served basis.  
Please contact Facilities Management on 020 7983 4750 in advance if you require a parking space or 
further information. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts
mailto:mary.dolan@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf


 

 
Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   
 

 
 

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

3 
 

Agenda 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 5 October 2017 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements  
 
 To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chairman. 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Teresa Young, teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests; 

 

(b) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 

in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 

Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and 

 

(c) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 

relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 

which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 

of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s 

Monitoring Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary 

action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 
 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 48) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Police 

and Crime Committee held on 6 September 2017 to be signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record. 
 

 The appendix to the minutes set out on pages 9 to 47 is attached for Members and officers only 

but is available from the following area of the GLA’s website: www.london.gov.uk/mayor-

assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 
 
 

  
 
 

mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


 

4 
 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Teresa Young, teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the completed and ongoing actions arising 

from previous meetings of the Committee, as listed in the report. 
 
 

5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 55 - 56) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Teresa Young, teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the action taken by the Chairman under 

delegated authority, following consultation with the party Group Lead Members and 

Caroline Pigeon MBE AM, namely to agree the arrangements for the Committee’s 

site visit to the Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park on 20 September 2017. 
 
 

6 Gun Crime in London (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Becky Short, becky.short@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4760 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the report as background to putting questions to invited guests on gun 

crime in London, and note the subsequent discussion.  

 

(b) To delegate authority to the Chairman, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree any output from the 

Committee’s scrutiny investigation of gun crime in London. 
 
 

7 Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Becky Short, becky.short@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4760 

 

The Committee is recommended: 

 

(a) To note its work programme as set out in the report; 

 

(b) That the Committee notes the summary from the Committee’s site visit to 

Bethnal Green Police Station on 6 September 2017, which was undertaken to 

support the Committee’s investigation into antisocial behaviour in London, 

mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
mailto:becky.short@london.gov.uk
mailto:becky.short@london.gov.uk


 

5 
 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

(c) To note that the Committee undertook a site visit to the Queen Elizabeth 

Olympic Park on 20 September 2017 to inform Members about policing and 

security issues in and around the London Stadium; and   

 

(d) To delegate authority to the Chairman, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the date and arrangements 

for a site visit to New Scotland Yard. 
 
 

8 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Tuesday, 17 October 2017 at 10am in 

the Chamber, City Hall. 
 
 

9 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk  v1/2017 

 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 
 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 5 October 2017 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 
 
 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 

gifts and hospitality to be made. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 

as disclosable pecuniary interests1; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 

items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 

withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be relevant 

(including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which are not at the 

time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and hospitality, and 

noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at below) and any 

necessary action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s) be noted. 

 
3. Issues for Consideration  
 
3.1 Relevant offices held by Assembly Members are listed in the table overleaf: 

  

                                                 
1 The Monitoring Officer advises that: Paragraph 10 of the Code of Conduct will only preclude a Member from 
participating in any matter to be considered or being considered at, for example, a meeting of the Assembly, 
where the Member has a direct Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that particular matter. The effect of this is 
that the ‘matter to be considered, or being considered’ must be about the Member’s interest. So, by way of 
example, if an Assembly Member is also a councillor of London Borough X, that Assembly Member will be 
precluded from participating in an Assembly meeting where the Assembly is to consider a matter about the 
Member’s role / employment as a councillor of London Borough X; the Member will not be precluded from 
participating in a meeting where the Assembly is to consider a matter about an activity or decision of London 
Borough X. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



        

 

 

Member Interest 

Tony Arbour AM Member, 
[...]
er 2017 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 

  

 
Present: 
 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Sian Berry AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Unmesh Desai AM 
Len Duvall AM 
Susan Hall AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM  
Peter Whittle AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from: Andrew Dismore AM; and Florence Eshalomi AM 

for whom Dr Onkar Sahota AM attended as a substitute. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 6 September 2017 

 

 
 

 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the Police and Crime Committee meetings held on 5 July 2017 

and 20 July 2017 be signed by the Chairman as correct records. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 
 

That the outstanding and completed actions arising from the previous meetings of 

the Committee, as listed in the report, be noted. 

 
 
5   Antisocial Behaviour in London (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat, as background to 

putting questions to invited guests on anti-social behaviour in London. 

 

5.2 The Chairman welcomed the following guests to the meeting: 

 Commander Julian Bennett, Metropolitan Police Service (MPS); 

 Inspector Nick Fallowfield, MPS; 

 Natasha Plummer, Head of Engagement, Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime; 

 Shirley Holmes, Community MARAC Coordinator, Brent Council; 

 Andy Opie, Director of Safety, Croydon Council; and 

 Lee Hutchings, Managing Director, Parkguard Ltd. 

 

5.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

5.4 During the course of the discussion, Commander Bennett, MPS agreed to inform the 

Committee about whether there had been any prosecutions of Travellers for antisocial 

behaviour offences in the area policed by the MPS. 

 

5.5 At the end of the discussion, the Chairman thanked the guests for their attendance and 

helpful contributions. 

 

 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 6 September 2017 

 

 
 

 

5.6 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the report and discussion be noted. 

 

(b) That the Chairman writes to guests requesting the follow-up information as 

outlined in paragraph 5.4 above. 

 
 
6   Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 6) 

 

6.1  The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

6.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the work programme as set out in the report be noted. 

 

(b) That it be noted that a roundtable discussion was held with representatives of 

Safer Neighbourhood Boards as part of the scrutiny investigation of antisocial 

behaviour in London on 8 August 2017 and that a site visit to Tower Hamlets 

is planned as part of that scrutiny investigation. 

 

(c) That it be noted that Members attended a site visit in relation to Notting Hill 

Carnival on 28 August 2017. 

 

(d) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the Committee’s 

response to the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime and the Metropolitan 

Police Service Public Access and Engagement Strategy consultation. 

 
 
7   Date of Next Meeting (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday, 20 September 2017 at 10am in 

the Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
8   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 8) 

 

8.1 There was no other business the Chairman considered urgent. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 6 September 2017 

 

 
 

 

9   Close of Meeting 

 

9.1 The meeting ended at 12.20pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  

Email: teresa.young@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 

Page 8



 

 
 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Police and Crime Committee – 6 September 2017 
 

Transcript of Item 5 - Antisocial Behaviour in London 
 

 

Steve O’Connell AM (Chairman):  I welcome the guests this morning.  In July [2017] we met a set of guests, 

housing associations and others, but today we want to talk to you as key professional practitioners.  Welcome 

to [our guests from] the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS), Commander Julian Bennett and Inspector Nick 

Fallowfield.  Natasha [Plummer], welcome, from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC), and 

welcome also to Shirley [Holmes] for the multi-agency risk assessment conference (MARAC) in Brent, Andy 

Opie from Croydon Council and Lee [Hutchings] from Parkguard Ltd.  Thank you very much for your time this 

morning.   

 

We have some questions for you and I will start with the first lead question, if I may, which is scene-setting.  

First of all, a question to all of you.  What do you see as the main antisocial behaviour (ASB) concerns within 

London?   

 

Shirley Holmes (Community MARAC Coordinator, Brent Council):  In Brent the main concern we have is 

that there is a predominance of open drug markets on the street with young gang members mainly, but not 

exclusively gang members, openly dealing in large groups, dropping litter, intimidating passers-by and 

generally bringing an unsafe feeling to our residents.  They are a noise nuisance.  Vulnerable people are a big 

concern in terms of ASB.  They co
[...]
 package and that would be a lot better. 

 

Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman):  Thank you.  Andy, anything? 

 

Andy Opie (Director of Safety, Croydon Council):  Nothing further to add other than what we have talked 

about. 

 

Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman):  OK.  Shirley? 

 

Shirley Holmes (Community MARAC Coordinator, Brent Council):  No, I do not have anything to add at 

this stage. 

 

Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman):  OK.  It has been very thorough.  I certainly agree.  There have been some 

recent comments about ward panels.  I am a great advocate of ward panels.  When properly constituted and 

properly representative they are very strong, but they do need the support which we have already talked 

about.  Housing partners, particularly.  Often the only sanction that some families and people listen to is their 

domesticity and if they are under threat because of the behaviour of their children sometimes that is the only 

thing that will bring them to the table and that is really important.  Again, I thank you very much for your work 

Page 46



 

 
 
 

today.  If we need to, we will write for further evidence.  We will be putting this all together over the coming 

weeks and we shall copy that to you and publish some work around that. 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



                                                                      

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Summary List of Actions  
 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 5 October 2017 
 

This report will be considered in public 

 
 
 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report sets out for noting actions arising from previous meetings of the Committee.  

 

 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee notes the completed and ongoing actions arising from previous 

meetings of the Committee, as l
[...]
or of 

Secretariat or his nominated 

representative (within 28 days of the 

contact) details of any significant 

contact with the MPS and/or MOPAC 

which they consider to be relevant to 

the work of the Committee; and such 

disclosures be reported to the next 

meeting of the Committee. 

 

No disclosures to report for 

the period from  

11 September 2017 to  

26 September 2017.  

 

 

Executive 

Director of 

Secretariat 

n/a 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



 

 

 

 

List of appendices to this report:  None 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 

 

Contact Officer: Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officer  

Telephone: 020 7983 6559 

Email: teresa.young@london.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 54

mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk


 

                                                                                                                                    

 

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 
 

 

Subject: Action Taken Under Delegated 
Authority  

 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat  
 

Date: 5 October 2017 
 

This report will be considered in public 
 
 
 

1. Summary  
 

1.1 This report outlines recent action taken by the Chairman of the Police and Crime Committee in 

accordance with the delegated authority granted to him by the Police and Crime Committee at its 

meeting on 9 March 2017. 

 

 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the recent action taken by the Chairman of the Police and 

Crime Committee under delegated authority, following consultation with the party Group 

Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, namely to agree the arrangements for the 

Committee’s site visit to the Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park on 20 September 2017. 

 
 
3. Background  
 
3.1 At its meeting on 9 March 2017, the Police and Crime Committee resolved: 
 

 That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the party Group Lead Members 

and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM to agree arrangements for a site visit to the Queen Elizabeth Olympic 

Park to observe policing in and around the Park. 

 

3.2 Following consultation, the site visit was arranged for 20 September 2017.  Members received a 

briefing from officers of the London Legacy Development Corporation and its external partners and 

then toured the Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park and its surroundings in order be informed about the 

policing and security issues in and around the park. 

 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



        

4. Issues for Consideration 
 

4.1 The Committee is recommended to note that a site visit to the Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park took 

place on 20 September 2017. 

 

 

5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in the report. 

 

 

6. Financial Implications 
 

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

 

List of appendices to this report: None 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers:  

Member Delegated Authority Form 797 (site visit to Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park) 

 

Contact Officer: Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officer 

Telephone: 020 7983 6559 

E-mail: teresa.young@london.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 56

mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk


 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Gun Crime in London   
 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 
 

Date: 5 October 2017 

 
This report will be considered in public 

 

 
 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report provides background information to the Police and Crime Committee for its meeting with 

invited guests to discuss gun crime in London.   

 

 

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 That the Committee notes the report as background to putting questions to invited 

guests on gun crime in London, and notes the subsequent discussion.  

 

2.2 That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree any output from the Committee’s 

scrutiny investigation of gun crime in London. 

 

 
3. Background  
 

3.1  This meeting will be used to consider gun crime in London.  The Metropolitan Police Service’s   

2016-17 end of financial year crime statistics showed there had been a 42 per cent rise in gun crime, 

from 1,793 offences in 2015-16 to 2,544 offences in 2016-17, and a 28 per cent rise in offences 

where guns were fired, from 239 offences in 2015-16 to 306 offences in 2016-17.     

 

3.2 The number of gun crime offences in London fell significantly between 2010 and 2014.  However, in 

the last three years it has started to rise again. Although recorded offences remain lower than in 

2010, it is nonetheless important to understand why they have started to rise again and how the 

Metropolitan Police is responding to this.  

 
 

4. Issues for Consideration 

 

4.1 This meeting will be used to consider gun crime in London, and will look at: the current levels and 

types of gun crime in London; the drivers associated with the rise in gun crime; and how the 

Metropolitan Police and other partners are working to tackle gun crime. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



        

4.2 Invited guests include: 

 Temporary Commander Jim Stokley, Gangs & Organised Crime, Specialist Crime & 

Operations, Metropolitan Police Service; 

 Andy French, Firearms Threat Lead, National Crime Agency; 

 Mike Eveleigh, Senior Firearms Officer, British Association of Shooting and Conservation 

(BASC); and 

 Martin Griffiths, Consultant vascular surgeon, Royal London Hospital and Major Trauma 

Centre Barts Health NHS Trust. 

 

4.3 The scoping and te
[...]
 to Bethnal Green 

Police Station on 6 September 2017, which was undertaken to support the Committee’s 

investigation into antisocial behaviour in London, attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

2.3 That the Committee notes that the Committee undertook a site visit to the Queen 

Elizabeth Olympic Park on 20 September 2017 to inform Members about policing and 

security issues in and around the London Stadium.   

 

2.4 That the Committee delegates authority to the Chairman, in consultation with party 

Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the date and arrangements 

for a site visit to New Scotland Yard. 
 
 

3. Background  
 
3.1 The Committee’s work programme is intended to enable the Committee to effectively fulfil its roles 

of holding the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) to account and investigating issues 

of importance to policing and crime reduction in London.  The Committee’s work involves a range of 

activities, including formal meetings with MOPAC, the Metropolitan Police Service (the MPS) and 

other stakeholders, site visits, written consultations and round table meetings. 

 

3.2 The Committee will usually meet twice a month.  One of the monthly meetings is usually to hold a 

question and answer (Q&A) session with the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime.  The 

Commissioner of the MPS has been invited to these meetings.  The Committee will primarily use 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



        

Q&A meetings to investigate topical issues and review MPS performance, including consideration of 

MOPAC’s approach to holding the MPS to account.  

 

3.3 The Committee’s other monthly meeting is used to consider a particular topic or aspect of policing 

and crime in greater detail.  These investigations will be conducted either by the full Committee or 

working groups.  Working groups will have delegated authority to prepare reports on the 

Committee’s behalf in consultation with party Group Lead Members.  Full re
[...]
s with an opportunity to be briefed by the 

Page 60



        

London Legacy Development Corporation and external partners about issues relating to police and 

security in an around the Park.   

 

4.6 The Committee has also agreed previously to undertake site visits to Hendon Police College, the 

MPS’s training centre at Gravesend, and Members have requested that a visit be arranged to the 

MPS’s new headquarters at New Scotland Yard.  It is anticipated that these visits will take place in 

the next few months. 

 

 

5. Legal Implications 

 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 

6.1 There are no financial implications to the Greater London Authority arising from this report. 

 

 

 

List of appendices to this report:   

 

Appendix 1 – Summary from the Committee’s site visit to Bethnal Green Police Station on 6 September 

2017. 

 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers:  None 

 

Contact Officer: Becky Short, Scrutiny Manager 

Telephone: 020 7983 4760 

E-mail: becky.short@london.gov.uk   

 

Page 61

mailto:becky.short@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



Police and Crime Committee 
 

 
 

 

Site visit note: visit to Bethnal Green Police Station to support the 
Police and Crime Committee’s investigation into antisocial 
behaviour in London 
 
On 6 September 2017, Members of the London Assembly Police and Crime Committee 
visited Bethnal Green Police Station to support the Committee’s investigation into antisocial 
behaviour (ASB) in London. During the visit, members were given a presentation on Tower 
Hamlets’ approach to tackling ASB and went out on patrol with officers.  
 

The issue 
 

• Tower Hamlets had one of the highest levels of ASB reports to the MPS. 

• Those in community policing roles know that ASB can be one of the most impactful 
issues for people. This is why Tower Hamlets took the decision to focus on ASB.  

 

The challenges 
 

• ASB is dealt with differently in every borough in London. 

• There is not a central list of partner organisations that work to tackle ASB. This is 
something Tower Hamlets have had to build up themselves.  

• There is very little support available for those over 24 years old. This means it can be 
challenging to resolve ASB issues caused by older people.  

• Tower Hamlets has a surprisingly high level of ASB caused by people who are 
25 years or older.  Partly this is due to Tower Hamlets having a large number of older 
Class A drugs users.  

• Vulnerable repeat callers calling about a range of ASB related issues.  
 

The approach 
 

• Designed a bespoke ASB warning pad which can be used by police and council 
officers. 

• Implemented an information sharing system whereby ASB warnings are added daily 
to a database. This information is shared every week with a range of partners, 
including the local authority, housing associations, drug and alcohol services, youth 
offending team, Tower Hamlets Gang’s Unit, and community mental health services 
etc.  

• Worked with vulnerable repeat callers in order to support them, understand the root 
causes of their calls, and ensure they got the right response and wider support.  

• Worked with Tower Hamlets Homes in order to bring about 8 injunctions. 

• Made use of positive requirements on injunctions e.g. requiring an individual to 
engage with drugs/alcohol services.  
 

 

Appendix 1

Page 63



Police and Crime Committee 
 

 
 

The outcome 
 

• Results have shown significant reduction in demand between March 2017 to 
May 2017. 

• Significant reductions in ASB related calls and reports. 

• Reduction in gang activity. 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - Appendix 1 - Transcript of Antisocial Behaviour in London

	4 Summary List of Actions
	5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority
	6 Gun Crime in London
	7 Police and Crime

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 
Date: Thursday 5 October 2017 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 

  

 
Present: 
 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Sian Berry AM (Deputy Chair) 
Jennette Arnold OBE AM 
Tony Arbour AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 
Len Duvall AM 
Susan Hall AM 
Joanne McCartney AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from: Unmesh Desai AM for whom Jennette Arnold OBE 

attended as a substitute; Florence Eshalomi AM for whom Joanne McCartney AM attended 

as a substitute; and Peter Whittle AM. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 5 October 2017 

 

 
2 

 

 
3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the Police and Crime Committee meeting held on 

6 September 2017 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 
 

That the completed and ongoing actions arising from the previous meetings of the 

Committee, as listed in the report, be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 
5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
5.2 Resolved: 
 

 That the recent action taken by the Chairman of the Police and Crime Committee 

under delegated authority, following consultation with the party Group Lead 

Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, namely to agree the arrangements for the 

Committee’s site visit to the Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park on 20 September 2017, 

be noted. 

 
 
6   Gun Crime in London (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat, as background to 

putting questions to invited guests on gun crime in London. 

 

6.2 The Chairman welcomed the following guests: 

 Andy French, Firearms Threat Lead, National Crime Agency; 

 Temporary Detective Chief Superintendent Kevin Southworth, Head of Trident & Area 

Crime Command, Specialist Crime & Operations, MPS;  

 Temporary Commander Jim Stokley, Gangs and Organised Crime, Specialist Crime and 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 5 October 2017 

 

 
3 

 

Operations, Metropolitan Police Service (MPS); 

 Mike Eveleigh, Senior Firearms Officer, British Association for Shooting and 

Conservation; and 

 Martin Griffiths, Consultant Vascular/Trauma Surgeon, Royal London Hospital and Major 

Trauma Centre Barts NHS Trust. 
 

6.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

6.4 During the course of the discussion, Temporary Commander Jim Stokely and Temporary 

Detective Chief Superintendent Kevin Southworth agreed to: 

 Provide the number of registered firearms dealers in London; 

 Notify constituency Assembly Members when Radium Operations were due to take 

place in their constituency; and 

 Provide up-to-date crime statistics in a clear format, breaking down each of the 

crimes by type and identifying whether the statistics refer to gun crime overall or 

lethal discharges. 

 

6.5 At the end of the discussion, the Chairman thanked the guests for their attendance and very 

helpful contributions. 

 

6.6 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the report and discussion be noted; and 

 

(b) That the Chairman writes to guests requesting the follow-up information as 

outlined in paragraph 6.4 above. 

 
 
7   Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the work programme as set out in the report be noted; 

 

(b) That the summary from the Committee’s site visit to Bethnal Green Police 

Station on 6 September 2017, which was undertaken to support the 

Committee’s investigation into antisocial behaviour in London, attached at 

Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; 

 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Thursday 5 October 2017 

 

 
4 

 

(c) That it be noted that the Committee undertook a site visit to the Queen 

Elizabeth Olympic Park on 20 September 2017 to inform Members about 

policing and security issues in and around the London Stadium; and   

 

(d) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with party 

Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the date and 

arrangements for a site visit to New Scotland Yard. 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday, 17 October 2017 at 10am in the 

Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 

9.1 There was no other business the Chairman considered urgent. 

 
 
10   Close of Meeting  

 

10.1 The meeting ended at 12.16pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  

Email: teresa.young@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 


